
 
 

CHADDERTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 25 July 2018 
 

Time 5.00 pm 
 

Venue Chadderton Town Hall, Middleton Road, Chadderton. OL9 6PP 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Kaidy McCann at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Kaidy McCann Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email Kaidy.McCann@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is Debbie Margiotta, tel. 0161 770 3324 or 
email Debbie.Margiotta@oldham.gov.uk 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 
5.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.   
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHADDERTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ali, Brownridge, Goodwin, Haque, McLaren, Moores, Shah, 
Shuttleworth (Chair) and Taylor 
 

 

Item No  

1   Election of Vice Chair  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Kaidy.McCann@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Debbie.Margiotta@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the Chadderton District Executive held on 14th March 2018 are 
attached for approval. 

7   Nominations to Outside Bodies (Pages 3 - 4) 

8   Elections of Children's Champion  

9   Budget Report (Pages 5 - 10) 

10   Petitions (Pages 11 - 12) 

 This is a standing item regarding petitions received relating to the Chadderton 
area for consideration by the District Executive in accordance with the Council’s 
Petition Scheme. 
 
There is one petition to note. 

11   Future Dates for Chadderton District Executive Meetings  

 Wednesday 10th October 2018 
Wednesday 5th December 2018 
Wednesday 23rd January 2019 
Wednesday 6th March 2019 

 



 

CHADDERTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
14/03/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shuttleworth (Chair)  
Councillors Ali, Brownridge, Goodwin, Haque, McLaren, Moores 
and Wrigglesworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Angela Longsden  
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 

 

 
On request of the Chair of the Committee, a minute of silence 
was observed to remember Councillor Susan Dearden who 
recently passed away. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th 
January 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   CHADDERTON BUDGET REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the Chadderton District 
Co-ordinator which advised Members of the breakdown of 
expenditure during 2017/18. The report advised the District 
Executive on the current commitments and spends in respect of 
the Members individual budgets and the District Executive 
budget including capital spends 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The funding of £900 towards the Security at Over 60’s 
Club, Broadway be agreed. 

2. The funding of £4100 for District Community 
Engagements and Environmental Initiatives be agreed. 

3. The funding of £6250 for Environmental Improvements 
(North Ward Capital budget) be agreed. 

4. The funding of £1450.89 for planters on Coalshaw Green 
Road (South Ward Capital budget) be agreed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

5. The funding of £7650.00 towards the Granby Street 
MUGA (Multi Use Games Area) improvements (South 
Ward Capital budget) be agreed. 

6. The funding of £899.11 for Environmental Improvements 
(South Ward Capital budget) be agreed. 

7. The funding of £3000 for Environmental Improvements 
(Central Ward Capital budget) be agreed. 

8. The funding of £6000 towards the security of Foxdenton 
Hall and Pavilion (Central Ward Capital budget) be 
agreed. 

9. The funding of £1000 for Chadderton Wellbeing Service 
(Central Ward Capital budget) be agreed. 

 

7   PETITIONS   

The District Executive gave consideration to two petitions which 
had been received: 
 

 Reference 2018-02: Planning Application Objection - Yew 
Tree Primary School (Chadderton South) received on 7th

 

February 2018 with 203 signatures. 

 Reference 2018-03: Say No to the Sale of Land at Nimble 
Nook (Chadderton Central) received on 21st February 
2018 with 752 signatures. 

 
RESOLVED that the petitions be noted. 
 

8   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Chadderton District 
Executive to be held on Wednesday 13th June 2018 at 5.00pm 
be noted. 
 
A note of thanks, on behalf of Chadderton District Executive, 
was given by the Chair of the Committee to Councillor Joy 
Wrigglesworth for her work and support in the last twelve years.  
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.04 pm 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
The District Executive is requested to appoint Councillors to positions on boards and 
outside bodies in the Chadderton District. 
 
 
Recommendations 
That the District Executive appoints members to the following outside bodies: 
One Member to the Community First Oldham (Chadderton) Ltd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Chadderton District Executive 

 
 Appointments of Chadderton District 
Executive 
 
Portfolio Holder:  
 
Cllr A Shah, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods  
 
Officer Contact:  Helen Lockwood, Executive Director, Economy, Skills 
and Neighbourhoods 
 
Report Author: Kaidy McCann, Constitutional Services  
Ext. 4714 

 
25th July 2018 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Chadderton District Executive 25th July 2018 
 
Appointments of Chadderton District Executive 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The District Executive is required to appoint members to outside bodies and specific roles. 
 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The District Executive appoints members to the following outside bodies: 
 
2.1.1 One Member to the Community First Oldham (Chadderton) Ltd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
For the District Executive to approve budget allocations. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
1. That the District Executive note the Ward allocations outlined in this report. 
 
 
 
 
2. That the District Executive note the Cllr budget allocations outlined in this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Chadderton District Executive 
 
Budget Report 
 
Portfolio Holder:   
Cllr A Shah, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods Services 
 
 
Officer Contact:   
Debbie Margiotta , District Co-ordinator  
Ext. 5160 
 
25 July 2018 

Page 5

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

1 Current Position  
 
 
1.1 District Executive Ward Budgets  
The District Executive has a total allocation of £60,000 (£10,000 revenue per ward and 
£10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities set out in the 
District Plan.  
 
Decisions on this funding will be made by the District Executive. 
 
1.2 Individual Councillor Allowance 
Each Borough Councillor has an allowance of £5,000 on which they may take decisions. 
Councillors may also decide to pool their individual allowance in order to joint fund agreed 
projects. 
 
 
2 2018/19 Ward Revenue Budget allocations 
 

Date of 

Approval 
Project/Initiative  Capital  Revenue 

  £30,000.00 £30,000.00 

TBC Christmas Lights   5,000.00 

TBC Summer/Winter planting Town Hall  4,030.00 

TBC Reducing social isolation   10,000.00 

TBC Increase in physical activity  10,000.00 

Total  £0.00 £29,030.00 

Remaining (2018/19)  £30,000.00 £970.00 

  

 
Recommendations: 
That the District Executive note the Ward revenue budget allocations. 
 
3 2018/19 Ward Capital Budget allocations 
There are no capital budget allocations to be approved at this meeting. 
 
 
4 Individual Councillor Budget allocations 2018/19 
 
Members have allocated the following amounts from their Cllr budgets. 
 
Chadderton Central – Total All Cllrs to date £6,801.83 

 

Cllr Colin McLaren Allocated: £5,000 

Grit bins for winter 18/19 203.71 

Pooled funding 2000.00 

Total  £2,203.71  

Remaining  £2,796.29  

  

Page 6



 

  3 

 

 
Chadderton North – Total All Cllrs to date £8,663.36 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Eddie Moores Allocated: £5,000 

Grit bins for winter 18/19 203.71 

Grit bin - Queens Road 190.71 

Pooled funding 2000.00 

Total  £2,394.41  

Remaining  £2,605.59  

  

Cllr Elaine Taylor Allocated: £5,000 

Grit bins for winter 18/19 203.71 

Pooled funding 2000.00 

Total  £2,203.71  

Remaining  £2,796.29  

  

Cllr Barbara Brownridge Allocated: £5,000 

Grit bins for winter 18/19 611.12 

Chadderton Park Road Verge planters 276.67 

Pooled funding 2000.00 

Total  £2,887.79  

Remaining  £2,112.21  

  

Cllr Mohon Ali Allocated: £5,000 

Grit bins for winter 18/19 611.12 

Chadderton Park Road Verge planters 276.67 

Pooled funding 2000.00 

Total  £2,887.79  

Remaining  £2,112.21  

  

Cllr Fazlul Haque Allocated: £5,000 

Grit bins for winter 18/19 611.12 

Chadderton Park Road Verge planters 276.67 

Pooled funding 2000.00 

Total  £2,887.78  

Remaining  £2,112.22  

  

Page 7



 

  4 

Chadderton South – Total All Cllrs to date - £6,000.00 

 

 

Cllr Chris Goodwin Allocated: £5,000 

Pooled funding 2000.00 

Total £2,000.00 

Remaining £3,000.00 

  
 

 
Recommendations: 
That the District Executive note the Cllr budget allocations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Cllr Arooj Shah Allocated: £5,000 

Pooled funding 2000.00 

Total £2,000.00 

Remaining £3,000.00 

  

Cllr Graham Shuttleworth Allocated: £5,000 

Pooled funding 2000.00 

Total £2,000.00 

Remaining £3,000.00 

  

Page 8



Appendix A: CHADDERTON REPORT 
2018/19 Allocations from the Chadderton District Executive – July 2018 
 

Date of 
Approval 

Project/Initiative  Capital  Revenue 

  £30,000.00 £30,000.00 
TBC Christmas Lights   5,000.00 
TBC Summer/Winter planting Town Hall  4,030.00 
TBC Reducing social isolation Improving Health and Wellbeing  10,000.00 
TBC Increase in physical activity  10,000.00 

Total  £0.00 £29,030.00 

Remaining (2018/19)  £30,000.00 £970.00 

  
 
2018/19 Allocations from the Chadderton individual Councilors Allowance 
 
Chadderton Central 

 

 

 
Chadderton North 

Cllr Colin McLaren Allocated: £5,000 
Grit bins for winter 18/19 203.71 
Pooled funding 2000.00 

  
Total  £2,203.71  
Remaining  £2,796.29  

  

Cllr Eddie Moores Allocated: £5,000 
Grit bins for winter 18/19 203.71 
Grit bin - Queens Road 190.71 
Pooled funding 2000.00 
  
Total  £2,394.41  
Remaining  £2,605.59  

  

Cllr Elaine Taylor Allocated: £5,000 
Grit bins for winter 18/19 203.71 
Pooled funding 2000.00 
  
Total  £2,203.71  
Remaining  £2,796.29  

  

Cllr Barbara Brownridge Allocated: £5,000 
Grit bins for winter 18/19 611.12 
Chadderton Park Road Verge planters 276.67 
Pooled funding 2000.00 
  
Total  £2,887.79  

Page 9



 

 

 
Chadderton South 

 

 

Cllr Chris Goodwin Allocated: £5,000 

Pooled funding 2000.00 

  

Total £2,000.00 

Remaining £3,000.00 
  

 
 

Remaining  £2,112.21  

  

Cllr Mohon Ali Allocated: £5,000 
Grit bins for winter 18/19 611.12 
Chadderton Park Road Verge planters 276.67 
Pooled funding 2000.00 
  
Total  £2,887.79  
Remaining  £2,112.21  

  

Cllr Fazlul Haque Allocated: £5,000 
Grit bins for winter 18/19 611.12 
Chadderton Park Road Verge planters 276.67 
Pooled funding 2000.00 
  
Total  £2,887.78  
Remaining  £2,112.22  
  

Cllr Arooj Shah Allocated: £5,000 
Pooled funding 2000.00 
  
Total £2,000.00 
Remaining £3,000.00 

  

Cllr Graham Shuttleworth Allocated: £5,000 
Pooled funding 2000.00 
  
Total £2,000.00 
Remaining £3,000.00 

  

Page 10



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The District Executive is requested to note the petitions received.  
 
Petitions Received 
 
Reference 2018-04:  Oppose Planning Permission for a Dropped Curb for 172 Long Lane 
(Chadderton South) received on 6th March 2018 with 33 signatures. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The District Executive is recommended to note the petitions received. 
 
 

Report to Chadderton District Executive 

 
Petitions 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Various  
 
Officer Contact:  Director of Legal Services 
 
Report Author: Kaidy McCann, Constitutional Services  
Ext. 4714 
 
25th July 2018 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Nominations to Outside Bodies
	9 Budget Report
	Appendix A Chadderton 2018 19 - July 2018

	10 Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


 

CHADDERTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
25/07/2018 at 5.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shuttleworth (Chair)  
Councillors Ali, Goodwin, McLaren, Moores and Taylor 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Debbie Margiotta District Co-Ordinator 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Moores be elected as Vice-Chair for 
the Municipal Year. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Brownridge and Haque. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7   NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES   

RESOLVED that Councillor Taylor be appointed as a member of 
Community First Oldham (Chadderton) Ltd. 
 

8   ELECTIONS OF CHILDREN'S CHAMPION   

RESOLVED that Councillor Moores be elected as the Children’s 
Champion. 
 

9   BUDGET REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the District Co-Ordinator 
which advised Members of the Ward revenue budget allocations 
for 2018/19. The report also advised Members on the current 
commitments and spends in respect of the Members individual 
budgets. 
 
RESOLVED that: 



 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The funding of £4,030 towards the Summer/Winter 

planting Town Hall (district revenue budget) be agreed. 
3. The funding of £10,000 towards reducing social isolation 

(district revenue budget) be agreed. 
4. The funding of £10,000 towards increasing physical 

activity (district revenue budget) be agreed. 
 

10   PETITIONS   

The District Executive gave consideration to a petition which had 
been received: 
 

 Reference 2018-04: Oppose Planning Permission for a 
Dropped Kerb for 172 Long Lane (Chadderton South 
Ward) received on 6th March 2018 with 33 signatures. 

 
RESOLVED that the petition be noted. 
 

11   FUTURE DATES FOR CHADDERTON DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE MEETINGS  

 

Wednesday 10th October 2018 
Wednesday 5th December 2018 
Wednesday 23rd January 2019 
Wednesday 6th March 2019 
 
RESOLVED that the future dates of the Chadderton District 
Executive be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.05 pm 
 


